401 East Ninth Street
P.O.Box 628
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628

Phone 270-887-4246
Fax 270-887-2798
www.hwea-ky.com

January 1, 2021
HWEA Wastewater Rate Schedule

Oak Grove Wastewater Rate Schedule

Residential Rate

Minimum Bill 1,000 gallons or less = $26.20
All over 1,000 Gallons = $7.65 per 1,000 gallons

Commercial Rate

Rate Over
Size Meter Minimum Rate 1,000 Gallons
5/8" = $31.85 per 1,000 gallons or less ~ $9.02
3/4" = $31.85 per 1,000 gallons or less ~ $9.02
1" = $ 59.44 per 1,000 gallons or less ~ $9.02
112" = $ 74.30 per 1,000 gallons or less ~ $9.02
2" = $127.37 per 1,000 gallonsor less ~ $9.02
3" = $222.90 per 1,000 gallons or less ~ $9.02
4" =  $307.82per 1,000 gallons or less ~ $9.02
6" =  $689.94 per 1,000 gallonsor less  $9.02

County residential and commercial customers serviced
by city water and/or sewer utility shall pay the prevailing
rate plus a monthly surcharge of $2.00.

Oak Grove Wastewater Treatment Plant

Office Hours

Mon-Fri  7:30 am to 4:30 pm
Weekends 7:00 am to 11:00 am

Office Phone

270-439-3710
After Hour Emergency Number
270-887-4232



Policy # 81-08

Policy Adopting Oak Grove’s Sewer Tap Fees
Enacted November 19, 2008

POLICY ADOPTING OAK GROVE’S SEWER TAP IFEES

CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY
ORDINANCE NO. 2007-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 20067-02 ESTABLISHING A
SEWER AND WATER ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF OAK GROVE,
KENTUCKY

SECTION I - APPLICABILITY OF STANDARD WATER CONTRACT

Any developer/builder extending water lines within the City of Oak Grove shall
before extending said water lines enter into and comply with the terms of the Water
Contract for Public al? Private Water Lines, the terms of which are incorporated by
reference herein (a copy of said contract is attached hereto and is labeled “Exhibit A”)

SECTION II - APPLICABILITY OF STANDARDS SEWER CONTRACT

Any developer/builder extending sewer lines within the City of Oak Grove shall
before extending said sewer lines enter into and comply with the terms of the Sewer
Contract for Public ar? Private Sewer Lines, the terms of which are incorporated by
reference herein (a copy of said contract is attached hereto and is labeled “Exhibit B”)

SECTION III - SCHEDULE OF RATES, CHARGES, AND FEES

Water and sewer service from the Qak Grove system shall include an access fee
that is deposited to the Utility Systemn Tap Reserve Fund, and installation fee and a
monthly service fee based on quantity used. The minimum access fee and the minimum
monthly bill for a single family structure or each unit of a duplex, triplex, or any other
multi-unit residential structure: a single unit nonresidential structure, such as a shopping
center or other commercial structure, shall be determined in accordance with the
following schedule based on meter size requested by the customer and approved by the
City. The access fee and minimum monthly bill for a multi-unit structure shall be
calculated as if each unit were individually metered.



(A)  Water and sewer access fees are set up as follows:

RATES, CHARGES, AND FEES
WATER SEWER

Meter Size Access Fee Access Pee
5/8” or %" $500.00 $2,000.00
17 $1,000.00 $2,250.00
11" $1,200.00 $2,500.00

27 $1,600.00 $3,000.00

3” $2,500.00 _ $3,500.00

4" $3,200.00 $4,000.00

6” $4,000.00 $6,000.00

For existing structures where no sewer was available, the property owner shall, within
(90) days of receipt of written notice of sewer availability to the structure from the City pay an
access fee of six hundred dollars ($600.00) and connect the structure to said sewer system.

(B)  Any property located within one-hundred fifty (150) feet of a public sewer which
is not connected to the City of Oak Grove Sewer System within ninety (90) days after having
been sent notice to do so shall be charged the minimum sewer bill based on that property’s water
usage. Additionally, said property shall be assessed a penalty of fifty dollars ($50.00) for each
month it remains unconnected from said sewer system and the access fee shall be raised to one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00). However, the penalty may be applied to the access fee for said

property.

(C)  'The schedule in subparagraph (A) of this section is not applicable to the access
fee and minimum monthly bill for an irrigation system, process water of waste from an industrial
plant, any establishment with commercial garbage or commercial food waste grinders, or other .
special services, Said fees and bills will be determined at the time application for service is

made,

(D)  The sewer access fees in subparagraph (A) of this section are the minimum for
such privilege. Fees computed in accordance with the following schedule shall apply if said fees

are farger than those in subparagraph (A) of this section,

Industrial facility, domestic sewage only

$50.00 per employee, ultimate employment

Motel, Campgrounds

$500.00 plus $200.00 per unit

Single residential units, mobile home parks

$1,000.00 per unit

Apartment units, complexes and multiplexes

$750.00 per unit or apartment

Lounges, bars, and places of entertainment

$75.00 per seat

Restaurants

$75.00 per seat and/or $75.00 per drive-in service

Self-Service Faundries

$500.00 each unit for first three washing or
cleaning unit or fraction thereof, $150.00 each
unity thereafter

Fuel services or other automotive related services

$400.00 per nozzle or minimum of $1,200.00




Theaters

$20.00 per seat

Comunercial store (convenience stores)

$500.00 plus $50.00 for each employee

Commercial store general use without prepared
food or laundry service

$200.00 per 1,000 square feet total area under
roof

Schools

$50.00 per student, ultimate enrollment

Car wash, seif-service

$1,000.00 per bay minimum up to four bays,
$200.00 each bay over four

Dentist office

$200.00 per 200 square feet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof

Physicians office

$200.00 per 200 square feet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof

Office building or commercial usage space not
otherwise listed

$100.00 per 200 square feet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof

Medical center without beds

$200.00 per 200 square feet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof

Medical center with beds $350.00 per bed
Nursing homes $350.00 per bed
Church $200.00 per 1,000 square feet total floor space or

fraction thereof

Grocery stores with meat services

$250.00 per 1,000 square feet total floor space or
fraction thereof

(E)  All water and sewer access fees referred to in this chapter shall be paid in full
prior to the issuance of a building permit of a designated site, and said fees shall not be

transferable to any other location.




Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority

Tap Fees - Effective 11/19/2008
Oak Grove Sewer Division

Water Meter Size

5/8" or 3/4" $2,000
1" $2,250
1-1/2" $2,500
2" $3,000
3" $3,500
4" $4,000
6" $6,000
Industrial facility, domestic sewage only $ 50.00 per employee, ultimate employment
Motel, Campgrounds $ 500.00 plus $ 200.00 per unit
Single residential units, mabile home parks $ 1,000.00 per unit
Apartment units, complexes and multiplexes $ 750.00 per unit or apartment
Lounges, bars, and place of entertainment $ 75.00 per seat
Restaurants $ 75.00 per seat and/or $ 75.00 per drive-in service
. ; $ 500.00 each unit for first three washing or cleaning
aEl-Barles banndres unit or fraction thereof, $ 150.00 each unit thereafter
Fuel services or other automative related services $ 400.00 per nozzle or minimum of $ 1,200.00
Theaters $ 20.00 per seat
Commercial store {(convenience stares) $ 500.00 plus $ 50.00 for each employee

Commercial store general use without prepared
food or laundry service $ 200.00 per 1,000 sqaure feet total area under roof

$ 50.00 per student, ultimate enroliment

Schools
. $ 1,000.00 per bay minimum up to four bays,

Car wash, self-service $ 200.00 each bay over four

Dentist Office $ 200.00 per 200 square f‘eet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof

Physicians Office $ 200.00 per 200 square f_eet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof

Office building or cammercial usage space not $ 100.00 per 200 square feet total floor area under

roof or fraction thereof
T T —— $ 200.00 per 200 square feet total floor area under
roof or fraction thereof
$ 350.00 per bed
$ 350.00 per bed
$ 200.00 per 1,000 square feet total floor space

otherwise listed

Medical center with beds
Nursing homes

Church under roof or fraction thereof
SRR TS ST FSATAERIRES $ 250.00 per 1,000 square feet total floor space
under roof or fraction thereof

* This is a summary of Access / Tap Fees and shall not be considered All Inclusive.

Please see HWEA Policy # 81-08 for a complete | With the exception of access / tap fees, all sewer

list of Oak Grove Sewer Access / Tap Fees. service subject to City of Hopkinsville Code of
Ordinances Chapters 51 /52 / 53 as well as

applicable HWEA Palicies, Rules and Regulations.

Effective: 11/19/2008




401 East Ninth Street
P.O. Box 628
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628

Phone 270-887-4246
Fax 270-887-2798
www.hwea-ky.com

January 1, 2024
HWEA Water / Wastewater Rate Schedule

Hopkinsville Water Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 300 cubic feet or less = $13.05
All over 300 cubic feet = $4.35 per 100 cubic feet

Meter Minimum Rate

5/8" = $13.05 per month 300 cubic feet
3/4" = $26.47 per month 610 cubic feet
" = $37.30 per month 860 cubic feet
1% = $67.24 per month 1,550 cubic feet
* = $111.92 per month 2,580 cubic feet
3 = $235.56 per month 5,430 cubic feet
4" = $370.90 per month 8,550 cubic feet
g' = $1,240.65 per month 28,600 cubic feet
g' = $8,111.92 per month 187,000 cubic feet

Hopkinsville Wastewater Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 300 cubic feet or less = $24.14
All over 300 cubic feet = $8.05 per 100 cubic feet

Pembroke Water Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 300 cubic feet or less = $10.56
All over 300 cubic feet = $3.52 per 100 cubic feet

Pembroke Wastewater Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 300 cubic feet or less = $32.99
All over 300 cubic feet = $9.71 per 100 cubic feet

Crofton Water Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 300 cubic feet or less = $16.32
All over 300 cubic feet = $3.35 per 100 cubic feet

Crofton Wastewater Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 150 cubic feet or less = $12.50
All over 150 cubic feet = $3.60 per 100 cubic feet



401 East Ninth Street
P.O. Box 628
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628

Phone 270-887-4246
Fax 270-887-2798
www.hwea-ky.com

January 1, 2024
HWEA Water / Wastewater Rate Schedule

Oak Grove Wastewater Rate Schedule
Minimum bill 1,000 gallons or less = $26.20
All over 1,000 gallons = $7.65 per 1,000 gallons

HWEA Private Fire Protection Connection
Rates and Charges Non-Metered
Billed Semi-Annually in Advance
2” =$95.58 per year 8” =51,249.91 per year
3” =$95.58 per year 10”= $2,242.50 per year
4” = $205.87 per year 12”=$3,639.45 per year
6”=5588.19 per year
HWEA Service Fees

After Hours Fee 575
Meter Test Fee §75
Credit Card Chargebacks $75
Returned Payment Fee $50
Service Fee S50
Meter Set/New Account Fee S35
Meter Tap Surcharge $20
Dual Fire Flow Test $250
Other Fees

SSwu

Single Family Residential $3.00

Non-Single Family Residential $3.00

multiplied by dividing impervious area by 1 ERU

Commercial ERU’s

Visit https:hopkinsville-stormwater.com/fees
City Fee-Water-2% / Sewer-2%

HWEA Hours of Operation
7:30 am - 4:30 pm — Drive-Thru
8:00 am - 4:30 pm — Main Office Lobby



401 East Ninth Street
P.O. Box 628
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628

Phone 270-887-4246
Fax 270-887-2798
www.hwea-ky.com

July 1, 2025
Tap & Service Fee Schedule
Hopkinsville, Pembroke, & Crofton

Water Tap Fees
5/8" manifold $700.00
5/8" $850.00
3/4" $1,000.00
1" & Larger Material Cost + 15% ($1,000 min)
Sewer Tap Fees
6" & Larger Material Cost + 15% ($750 min)

Fire Service Tap Fees

4" & Larger Material Cost + 15% (51,500 min)

(Fees effective July 1, 2025)

Miscellaneous Service Fees

Digital Radio Read Meter (AMR/AMI) $250.00
Dual Fire Hydrant Flow Testing $250.00
Raise/Lower/Meter Box or Valve Box $250.00
Manhole Core $750.00
Single Lane Street Cut $750.00
Two Lane Street Cut $1500.00

Material Cost + 15%
Material Cost + 15%
Material Cost + 15%
Material Cost + 15%

Raise/Lower Manhole/Barrel/Lateral
Raise/Lower Valve

Raise/Lower Fire Hydrant

Install Fire Hydrant

(Miscellaneous Service Fees effective July 1, 2025)

Customer Service Fees

After Hour Fee $75.00
Meter Test Fee $75.00
Service Fee $50.00
Returned Payment Fee $50.00
Credit Card Chargeback Fee $75.00
Meter Set / Account Change Fee $35.00
Meter Water / Sewer Infrastructure $20.00

Surcharge

(Customer Service Fees effective June 27, 2019)




